combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations that Envestnet and the PortfolioCenter Business would have achieved had the
companies been combined during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and is not intended to project the future results of
operations that the combined company may achieve after the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any potential
cost savings that may be realized as a result of the Acquisition and also does not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs, if any, to achieve those potential cost
savings. The PortfolioCenter Business has historically provided certain services to Tamarac. These transactions have been eliminated in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements.

2

Envestnet, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of Envestnet

and the PortfolioCenter Business of Performance Technologies, Inc.
As of December 31, 2018

(in thousands)

 Historical  Pro Forma

 Envestnet  PortfolioCenter  Adjustments   Combined

Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 289,345  $ —  $ (17,500)  (a)  $ 271,845
Fees and other receivables, net  68,004  394  (348)  (b)  68,050
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  23,557  —  —   23,557

Total current assets  380,906  394  (17,848)   363,452
   —

Property and equipment, net  44,991  —  —   44,991
Internally developed software, net  38,209  —  —   38,209
Intangible assets, net  305,241  —  12,400  (c)  317,641
Goodwill  519,102  3,229  11,377  (d)  533,708
Other non-current assets  25,298  —  —   25,298

Total assets  $ 1,313,747  $ 3,623  $ 5,929   $ 1,323,299

Liabilities and Equity:

Current liabilities:
Accrued expenses  $ 133,298  $ —  $ —   $ 133,298
Accounts payable  19,567  —  (348)  (b)  19,219
Convertible Notes due 2019  165,711  —  —   165,711
Deferred revenue  23,988  3,965  (2,365)  (e)  25,588
Contingent Consideration  732  —  —   732

Total current liabilities  343,296  3,965  (2,713)   344,548

Convertible notes  294,725  —  —   294,725
Contingent consideration  —  —  8,300  (f)  8,300
Deferred revenue  6,910  —  —   6,910
Deferred rent and lease incentive  17,569  —  —   17,569
Deferred tax liabilities, net  640  —  —  (j)  640
Other non-current liabilities  18,005  —  —   18,005

Total liabilities  681,145  3,965  5,587   690,697

Equity:
Total Stockholders' equity  633,700  (342 )  342  (g)  633,700

Non-controlling interest  (1,098)  —  —   (1,098)
Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,313,747  $ 3,623  $ 5,929   $ 1,323,299

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Envestnet, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations of Envestnet

and the PortfolioCenter Business of Performance Technologies, Inc.
Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share information)

 Historical  Pro Forma

 Envestnet  PortfolioCenter  Adjustments

 Combined

Revenues  $ 812,363  $ 18,790  $ (5,376)  (h)  $ 825,777

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues  263,400  3,812  (3,920 )  (h)  263,292
Compensation and benefits  317,188  6,425  (165 )  (i)  323,448
General and administration  139,984  1,816  1,080  (f)  142,880
Depreciation and amortization  77,626  —  2,222  (c)  79,848

Total operating expenses  798,198  12,053  (783 )   809,468

Income from operations  14,165  6,737  (4,593 )   16,309

Other expense, net  (23,327 )  —  —   (23,327 )
Income (loss) before income tax benefit  (9,162 )  6,737  (4,593 )   (7,018 )

Income tax provision (benefit)  (13,172 )  —  410  (j)  (12,762 )

Net income  4,010  6,737  (5,003 )   5,744
Add: net loss attributable to non-controlling interest  1,745  —  —   1,745
Net income attributable to Envestnet, Inc.  $ 5,755  $ 6,737  $ (5,003)   $ 7,489

Net income per share:
Basic  $ 0.13  —  —   $ 0.17
Diluted  $ 0.12  —  —   $ 0.16

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic  45,268,002  —  —   45,268,002
Diluted  47,384,085  —  —   47,384,085

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (In thousands, except shares and per share amounts)

1. Description of
Transaction

On April 1, 2019, pursuant to an asset purchase agreement (the "Merger Agreement"), dated as of February 21, 2019, between Envestnet, Tamarac, Inc. (“Tamarac”), a